117
E
 2
.9
07
.4
.0
/0
2.
14
22
2.4 HEAVY DUTY SERIES
 CONTENTS PPV102
 Ordering Code 2.4.1 Heavy Duty Series
  2.4.2 Heavy Duty Series compensator
  2.4.3 Standard gear pump models
 Technical Information 2.4.4 Specifications
  2.4.5 Hydraulic fluids
  2.4.6 Viscosity range
  2.4.7 Temperature range
  2.4.8 Fire-resistant fluids
  2.4.9 Seals
  2.4.10 Filtration
  2.4.11 Adjustments
  2.4.12 Installation notes
 Control Options 2.4.13 Variable delivery positive displacement control
  2.4.14 Variable delivery electrical displacement control
  2.4.15 Power control
  2.4.16 Power and positive displacement control
  2.4.17 Power and electrical displacement control
  2.4.18 Pressure compensation control
  2.4.19 Pressure compensation and load sensing control
  2.4.20 Power and pressure compensation
  2.4.21 Power / pressure compensation and positive displacement control
  2.4.22 Power / pressure compensation and electrical displacement control
  2.4.23 Power, pressure compensation and load sensing control
 Performance Data 2.4.24 PPV102-63
  2.4.25 PPV102-112
  2.4.26 PPV102-180  / -360
  2.4.27 PPV102-280  / -560
 Dimensions 2.4.28 PPV102-63 / -112 / -180 / -280
  2.4.29 PPV102-360 / -560
  2.4.30 Regulators
  2.4.31 Auxiliary ports
  2.4.32 Suction and discharge ports
  2.4.33 Through drive for optional gear pump

Approx. weight [kg] 48 68 86 160 160 300
* required supply pressure p = 1 bar (2 bar abs.)
Pump size and ordering code Gear pump
displacement
PPV102-63 – 1 1 # # S – #### – #  10 cm³/rev
PPV102-112 – 1 1 # # S – #### – #  10 cm³/rev
PPV102-180 – 1 1 # # S – #### – #  10 cm³/rev
PPV102-280 – 1 2 # # S – #### – #  15 cm²/rev
PPV102-360 – 1 A # # S – #### – # – 1  25.3 cm³/rev
PPV102-560 – 1 A # # S – #### – # – 1  32.5 cm³/rev
Note: The "#" denotes all available models for the pump. See point 2.4.1 Ordering code for the pump.
2.4.5 Hydraulic fluids
H, HL  Mineral Oil
HEES  Fatty acid esters (Polyolester), biodegradable

22
2.4.9 Seals
Fluid type code
(see Ordering code)
Generic
fluid type
Shaft seal ring
material
General
seal material
(O-Rings)
– Mineral oil FPM NBR
W Water glycol NBR NBR
P Polyolester FPM FPM
2.4.8 Fire-resistant fluids
Fluid type
Mineral oil Polyolester Water glycol*
Maximum continuous
pressure (bar)
350 207
Temperature range (°C) -20 ~ +80 0 ~ +60 10 ~ 50
Cavitation resistance
Pump service life
compared to mineral oil
100 % 50 % ~ 100 % 20 % ~80 %
 = Recommended
 = Acceptable but with reduced pump life
   * = Do not exceed the rated speed.    *
  Maximum speed for size 280 pumps when operated with water glycol:
  1500 rpm
2.4.11 Adjustments
2.4.10 Filtration
For maximum service life of the pump and system components, the system should
be protected from contamination by effective filtration.
Cleanliness class to NAS 1638 Class 9 (20/18/15 ISO 4406:1999) or cleaner.
Pump size
Volume
Volume adjustment
screw rate
per ¼ turn
Min. adjustable
displacement
[cm³] [cm³/rev]
PPV102-63 1.54 22.5
PPV102-112 2.86 56
PPV102-180 3.81 87
PPV102-280 5.10 140
PPV102-360 3.81 2x 87
PPV102-560 5.10 2x 140
122
E
 2
.9
07
.4
.0
/0
2.
14
2.4.12 Installation notes
Recommended pump installation
The pump should be installed horizontally with the case